CITY OF

ASHLAND

AIRPORT COMMISSION
AGENDA

Virtual Zoom Meeting

October 6, 2020 92:30 AM

CALLTO ORDER: 9:30 AM
1. ROLL CALL

2. INFORMATIONAL ITEMS:
A. Commissioners
B. Public Forum
1. Public Forum Comments to be submitted in writing by 10am August 31st,
2020 to Shannon.burruss@ashland.or.us
2. Comments on agenda items to be submitted in writing by 10am August
31st, 2020 to Shannon.burruss@ashland.or.us
3. If you are interested in watching the meeting via zoom please contact
Shannon.burruss@ashland.or.us by 10am August 31,2020, Interested
parties will be sent a zoom link and admitted into the meeting on mute
with no video.

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM September 1, 2020 MEETING

4, OLD BUSINESS:
A. Box Hangar Roof Repairs
B Council Airport Commission Report

s Action Item List:

Airport Enfrance Landscaping
Commission Member Vacancies
Airport Maintenance Plan
Airport Murall

Flight Path Trees

®Q00T0

5. NEW BUSINESS:
A. Ownership Transfer of Sky LLC Hangar
B. Chair/Vice Chair Election
8 Airport: Good Neighbor ltems

6. FBO REPORT(S):
A. Attached



7. ANNOUNCEMENTS:
8. NEXT MEETING DATE: November 3, 2020 9:30 AM

Call Shannon at 541 488-5587 if you will be unable fo attend!

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this
meeting, please contact the City Administrator's office at (541) 488-6002 (TTY phone number 1-800-735-2900). .“
Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure
accessibility to the meeting (28 CFR 35.102-35.104 ADA Title I). '-




CITY OF

ASHLAND

Ashland Airport Commission

2019

Name Title Telephone Mailing Address Email Address Term

George Schoen Commission Member 415-298-4516 610 Ashland St. George.schoen@sbcglobal.net 2020

Jeff Dahle Commission Member 775-843-0996 348 Pearl St jrdahle@gmail.com 2022

Daniel Palomino Commission Member 541-488-1964 2020 Jasmine Ave. Dpal7i@gmail.com 2020

Patricia Herdklotz Commission Member 541-552-0592 384 Clinton St. revpatt@ijeffnet.org 2022

Bernard Spera Commission Vice Chair 541-488-7461 260 Skycrest Dr. SpBRN3@aol.com 2021
David Wolske Commission Chair 541-482-3233 1390 Frank Hill Rd. david@davidwolske.com 2021
Open Commission Member Open Open Open.com

Open Commission Member Open Open Open.com

Andrew Vandenberg Commission Member 509-703-3591 2029 Grey Eagle Dr andrew@skinneraviation.com 2021
Rich Rosenthal Council Liaison None 20 E. Main Street rich@council.ashland.or.us 2020

Bob Skinner

Staff Support

Fixed Base Operator

403 Dead Indian Memorial Rd.

bob@skinneraviation.com

Scott Fleury
Kaylea Kathol
Chance Metcalf
Shannon Burruss

Deputy Public Works Director
Project Manager

Project Manager

Permit Technician

541-488-5347
541-552-2419
541-552-2448
541-552-2428

20 E. Main Street
20 E. Main Street
20 E. Main Street
20 E. Main Street

scott.fleury@ashland.or.us
kaylea.kathol@ashland.or.us
chance.metcalf@ashland.or.us

shannon.burruss

ashland.or.us






e e e —

—_—

CITY OF

ASHLAND

AIRPORT COMMISSION MAP |

P ! rf- ) :‘{‘}' >

i
|
|

{1 L IVNSILLLESS I T

7
]
in
S
/

a1y [ R W
=k ¢ \\T\«\f Reserve Area for 1
% \‘Air\fierird Businesses

o~

o

N ) ) N \

P ‘[i_,Future Tie-Down
L Expansion

A
% AR

Future Hangar,| |

“Construction | '
\ W

\

'\:&"\\
)







Ashland Airport Commission
MINUTES
September 1%, 2020

These minutes are pending approval by this Committee j

CALL TO ORDER @ 9:35am

Roll Call:

Members Present: Andrew Vandenberg, Patricia Herdklotz, Bernard Spera, George Schoen, Jeff Dahle,
David Wolske, Daniel Palomino

FBO Present: Bob Skinner

Members Absent: None

Staff Present: Chance Metcalf, Kaylea Kathol, Shannon Burruss

Guests: None

1. Information ltems-

A

Commissioners: Palomino speaks regarding helicopter landing at the airport and the dust cloud
that was created. He states the dust cloud went to the end of the run way. Palomino asks about
dust suppression spray and if that's going to continue. Kathol explains that spray from last year
was a mitigation of dust from the City’s use of herbicide and that replanting was to occur which
would, in theory, mitigate the dust in the future. There were no plans, as of now, for yearly spray.
Commission and City staff discuss the situation further, Kathol states she will put together a cost
quote for spraying dust suppression and bring it to Commission. Commission discusses efficacy
and need for yearly spray. Skinner states that this issue is more of a one off than a reoccurring
problem. Commission decides to have Kathol bring the quote and discuss at next meeting.
Commission discusses situation further regarding current Airport regulations and day to day
practices.

Public Forum: Wolske speaks about public comment which was in agreement with the noise
complaint by Julia Sommer publish in the Daily Tidings. Wolske explains that Ms. Sommer seemed
satisfied with the response letter penned by Wolske, she explained in a follow-up letter that she'd
contacted the paper before hearing back from the Commission. Commission compliments Wolske
on the letter, Dahl suggests that the letter be published in the newspaper. Palomino defines Airport
obligations relating to this matter. Commission discusses. Wolske states he will put something
together to publish in the newspaper. Commission authorizes Wolske to do so.

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES- 08.04.20
Herdklotz moves to approve minutes as written, Vandenberg seconds.
All ayes, motion carries.

3. Old Business
A. Resident Response Letter to Noise Complaint Actions- Discussion occurred previously in

B.

Public Forum. Nothing further discussed.

Council Airport Commission Report- Report copied in Meeting packet. Wolske discusses
process and what he will be occurring in front of City Council. He asks Commission for any
comments or suggestions on the report. Dahl asks about specifics of the process for his
clarification and states that he'd like to see more information added to the report regarding the
environmentally conscious landscaping. Skinner asks about the Fresh Water Trust, Kathol reports
that as of yet they have not presented any plans for Riparian improvements, she will follow through
and update Commission. Palomino brings up the height of trees at the Airport, he's had complaints
from pilots and asks Skinner where his landing gear are in relation to the tree tops when he lands.
Commission discusses taking the trees down lower when cut. Commission to gather information

Ashland Airport Commission
Sept 1¢, 2020
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Ashland Airport Commission
MINUTES
September 1%t, 2020

These minutes are pending approval by this Committee

and readdress issue, added to Action Item List for next meeting.

C. Hangar Electrical Rates- Metcalf updates, Electrical to be left as is, and in the Spring evaluate
each hanger's use and set rates for the year. Commission agrees to review in the Spring as stated.
D. Action ltem List:

a. Airport Entrance Landscaping- Metcalf reports that the desire of the Commission was to
have the maintenance work group review the current plans, but that there has been no
meeting as of yet to discuss. Metcalf recommends moving forward with solicitation to get bids
on the current design and reevaluate the plan from there.

Herdklotz motions to move forward with entrance landscaping, that it goes out for bids so that
Commission can review ASAP. Spera Seconds. All ayes, motion carries.

b. Commission Member Vacancies- Commission still has two vacancies, Wolske asks
Commission to keep their eye out for recruits.

¢. Airport Maintenance Plan- Palomino states they have not moved forward recently. Metcalf
mentions the state of our Parks department in relation to COVID-19, which has delayed
additional meetings and the ability to move forward. Skinner would like to see the Airport get
more attention for maintenance.

d. Airport Mural-. Spera relays that he and Skinner met with the artist to relay what they would
like to see painted on the mural, but that it is currently on hold, he will report back next meeting
once he's been in touch with the artist.

New Business

A. Airport Good Neighbor Items- Skinner states that other than the noise complaints that have
already been addressed, there has been very few complaints. He states that the traffic volume has
gone up a bit in the nice weather, but that overall operations are slower than normal, most likely
related to COVID-19.

FBO Reports- Attached.

Announcements- Kathol speaks about SOCON report, she mentions that it is only for review, and informs that

they are a lobbyist group so it's just for Commission to review for informational purposes only.

NEXT MEETING DATE: 10-06-2020

ADJOURNMENT: @10:36am

Respectfully submitted,

Shannon Burruss

Public Works Administration

(Full Meeting Audio Available by Request)

Ashland Airport Commission
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2020 Airport Commission Report to Ashland City Council
September 15, 2020

Since the previous Airport Commission Report to the City Council on September
17, 2019, much has occurred. The last “in person” Airport Commission meeting
was held in March of this year. The COVID-19 pandemic placed us all in an
unplanned hiatus, and the next Commission meeting was conducted remotely via
Zoom on August 4™ of this year. We plan to meet remotely each month until
further notice.

Some events and actions that are notable since last year’s report are:

e Century West, a company that creates, develops and updates Airport
Master Plans, has completed our current Airport Master Plan, a vital
document that is required by the FAA to authorize funding through the
Airport Improvement Grant program. The FAA has approved this Master
Plan which conforms to FAA regulations. As a Final step in this process it
has been adopted by City Council and we would like to formally thank them
for the adoption as well as the positive feedback. This will allow the City to
anticipate and project Airport use and demand during the next several
years, and to prioritize Airport development goals. Further, this Master
Plan will be useful as a resource when updating the various City of Ashland
Master Plans regarding Airport and Transportation development.

e City-leased hangars have been upgraded with electrical service (lights and
outlets) to make them more rentable, and as a result, they now are fully
rented.

e The Terminal building has undergone some necessary improvements,
including the repair and upgrading of the ramps and sidewalks into the
building in an effort to make them ADA-compliant, the interior of the
building was repainted in addition to getting a new water fountain
installed.

e Airport landscaping continues to be a topic of concern and discussion for
the Commission, and this year the Commission reviewed the new
Landscape Plan and engaged Parks & Recreation to improve the Terminal
Building appearance, removing overgrown shrubbery and ground cover.
This project is ongoing, and will greatly enhance the appeal of the area,
with planters and grass planted. At present, further landscape repair and
improvement is being prioritized to make changes in a conservative way,
accomplishing needed work in discrete steps.



e The Commission continues to encourage riparian restoration along
Emigrant and Neil Creeks where they bound the Airport.

e Ashland Fiber Network has extended its optic fiber service to the Airport
Terminal building, which is planned to provide improved internet
connectivity.

e The Airport Maintenance Plan, developed by City staff and Commission
members in 2019 to establish policies and schedules for all the grounds and
building maintenance requirements, continues to provide guidance for
weed control, irrigation, signage and security. A new Airport sign was
installed at the entrance, conforming to the City logo and layout, replacing
an old wooden sign.

e Airport security remains a concern, and Skinner Aviation has provided a
robust security and surveillance system for the terminal and maintenance
hangars. The plan to install a City-owned security camera is on hold for the
present time, due to cost and utility.

e Every few years, trees along the landing approaches need to be trimmed
back for safety, and that was completed last fall, after nesting birds
completed their cycle.

e The Commission endorsed a Communications Plan in 2019 that clarifies
how all the Airport participants relate in their responsibilities. This plan
has been useful to improve communication between and among City staff,
the Commission and City Council.

e Airport Appreciation Day was canceled this year due to the COVID-19
outbreak, a disappointment to the Commission, in that we feel the
importance of presenting the Airport’s value to the citizens of Ashland.

e The Airport again serves as a base of operations for regional fire-fighting
efforts. Skinner Aviation is again providing contracted services to the U.S.
Forest Service for spotting and surveillance which has been very active this
season.

Looking forward,

The COVID-19 pandemic has introduced a very significant variable into our
ability to plan and prioritize Airport tasks and projects. Aviation in general is in
an uncertain transition, as is much else in our world. In this environment, we
are focusing on flexibility and adaptability in moving forward, meeting those
needs that are most pressing, while pausing long-range projects until things
clarify somewhat.



That said, it becomes more certain that Aviation will demonstrate its value as a
vital resource, not only in the larger view, but locally as well. Our mission as
an Airport Commission continues to be to recommend ways to enhance this
resource, to keep this Airport viable and attractive regardless of changing
conditions. We need to weigh the needs and priorities, costs and benefits of
our choices in a quickly changing world.

Therefore;

e Work will continue on improving the landscape and overall appearance
of the Airport, repairing the irrigation system, running water lines, storm
drains, and utilities to new hangar sites,

e With the need to be increasingly aware of our carbon footprint, the
Commission will be encouraging energy-saving technologies,
conservation of resources and plan to be actively involved in providing
facilities for solar energy production, part of Ashland’s renewable
Energy goals.

e We welcome the Riparian Restoration of the two creeks along the
Airport. Fresh Water Trust has shown interest in this restoration
location and is currently in discussion with City staff. This is clearly a
win-win project for us all.

e \We anticipate more focus on Emergency Preparedness, including
earthquake preparation and response, backup power generation to
keep the Airport functional in an emergency, providing services for fire-
fighting aircraft and equipment, and increased coordination with local
agencies involved in Emergency Response.

e We continue to welcome new Airport users; businesses, airplane
owners, visitors and enthusiasts. We encourage local businesses to
incorporate the Airport into Visitor Packages offered to tourists. Many
more pilots and guests can see Ashland as a very attractive destination if
so promoted.

As shared in our earlier yearly Reports to the Council, we are proud that the
Airport continues to be self-supporting as a City asset, not requiring City
subsidies to deliver a vibrant and healthy resource to the City and region. We
anticipate that this will continue to be the case, and that Ashland citizens will
continue to recognize the Airport as a source of pride. We place a great value
on being the best neighbors that we can be.






Sept 16, 2020

City of Ashland

Public Works Department
51 Winburn Way,
Ashland OR 97520

ATTN: Scoftt A. Fleury,
Interim Public Works Director

REF: SKY LLC Hangar @ 445 Dead Indian Memorial Road, Ashland, OR
97520

Dear Scott,

Sky LLC requests the permission of the City of Ashland to transfer
ownership of its premises, referenced above, to Burl J. Brim and Julie Brim.

Since July 2016, the Brims have been sub-leasing the hangar under their
company, Brim Aviation Inc. In August 2020, they nofified us that they
would like to exercise their option to purchase the premises outright, this
time, under their personal names.

Please advise if there is anything we need to provide further.
Thank you in advance of your assistance,
Sincerely,

Anne Sky

Member

annesky.sky@gmail.com
Mobile: +1 (541) 646-0488
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‘complation of s Sectlon.
2. In tho event of damage, Immediatoly make al repsl d ol the

Architoet und o1 o sddloned cost o the Ownr.
.08 FIELD CONDITIONS
‘A Exlating Uilitsa:
1. Cargflly noto sl eatablishod prodes. overond und E%aaﬁa ullltes and sructures botors

2 Thel coniact local wily 48 hours In advance
ot any wllly I quedt. The Lar &hall verty, [ocate, snd ldundty, whh
wislble marking, sl nrens of all
!x“_. I those. -.E._-S;sg_. 1 wiidos v 1o romuln in pince, the Landscape Contracting Buzlhoss.
whall

3, Sheuld unchartod piping e
Landscape Conlimcing Businoss shafl nolfy tho Ownars Roproseniaiiva immaclalely s ool
o ulllty snd fer P )

4. Thel Busl Ownar snd puble o prhualo ullly
compunlas In keeping their raapective services oad faclllies In aperalion, I bocomas noceastry o
tumpnrisrily iMermupt sxisdng services of focllifes, the Lundacaps Contructing Business musi provide

B, Damagos;

1. Any sinuctures o faclllies damaged by work of (hia project shil b rectored to equal of bettet than
ariginal condidon at the eflenting Lundscape Cantracting Busisess's expanse und {5 the sadstacion 6f
o Ownor's Reprosantathe,

2 The Lan all by ketss o Breaks In
tha oquipment and matorials fumlehod or nstalld I this controctfor e yoar aflor the dato of
Substantiul Compluton.

€. Wasther Riculromenta:

1. In trouzing weathar, "o plpo, fn ralny - do selvart weiding of PVC ploe
‘only undar cover,

D. Sl Condlto

1. Protoct Work and matorlals of tls Secilan and Werk and materials of athers at all imas,

2, Malntaln sldcwelks and paved stous chean ot ol imes,

2. Restore any dring

4. Malntaln vehiclas and equipment in ciaan candltian ta provent saling o:n-n- walki, and other paved of

surtaged aroas.
.07 MAINTENANCE
A. Fumlsh sarvice and syatam Plant
m-wb?_x._.‘__-;,_:z;.zgiuain;auls.u._::?a!?!n;wﬁn__n?i
B. Provide pation untl finel an fior
bt of aach latassl (of for flush}. _:
dobris,

G
oL

mage ot 3 paiad of oo your it il nccbosance of e Work.

il e I g In Enes ar heacs ang with io leaks. Al naads.
_!E. and adjusted for eomplote covorage.

9, Dufacs that occur during shal ba promaty ttha Owner,

- xénjgg backna, (Zu.:naw-g_:-:\ h ar of plantings, lawns, ulﬁ:n o olhar

ol by st

5. Landscape 9:.:23 Brkinas aoal e b ruapanlbla or damaga cua o vandatam, neglgence of s

Crwrie ar Acts of Nolure,

D. Provids 2 clonrnce batwoon off plpea In sama trenches.
306 SPRINKLER HEAD LOCATION

" Vakrine Pipo sl bo schoduls 40 PYC

s shall Ba standard wolght (schodula 40}, hot dipped pabvantzod.

plapiliie ot il el iy
0. All isors abows qround (f any) shallbo pabvanizod ron 9ie, or Schudula 80 PV, 208 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER EQUIPMENT
AL “Wold-Cn 721" or approwed oqual. All spprovod aquals shall mos! recuiraments o8 racommendad by plpn

echeculing ofall zores. Subit ta Landscap Architect for

A. Pipe Sleevis shall bu SCH, 40 PYC, Al sleoves 1o bo tice te alzs of passing ploe. All'wirs 1o valves to
b In separato sleves, adequate for conrylng wice e Intonded mumpet of wiros,

A. Mako, 5izu, lypo and porformance as called out on i driwing.

2. Flosilo swing 7 ha havo & i fongth of 12°

);sziiusﬁaig curts, wals ele.,
slzu and proper installation far *pulling” twice tho requited numbor of wirne. No taing of wira

A. Misko, Slze, Type and Porformance as ealld out an the drawings.
8. Instal 1 etz eanirsd wito aind 1 oxira common wira along onllre outs of mein fins,

1. Maito, Slza and Typo ns collod oul en Tho dmwings.

1. InatallIn sccassiblo localion In vaive box &5 shown on Driwings. Maniiold wherw pessible adjacant t
I araas n planting bads, Install valve b Nl ta Bnleh grads

300 MAIN LINE PRESSURE TEST

A. Prousuro lost main Evo with valves I place,

B, Do not agply presaury tests umil attar tha Lt saivon weld jolnt has sot up for 24 haurs.

nonkod unlt. PVC typo, Spewrs or Equal.

MNclent 2leo |o houss ane or more vabves e needod for propar inslallalian,

Foquiremonts por spoclicallan saction
WIRE AND ELECTRICAL CONNECTORS

reate, Typo UF, UL approved for dliact ural in NEC Ciasa 1 ek, Sizoofwir ehall by n oceonioney

In no cuse emaller thin AUMmBs faurtos (14) gaupe. Camman who shal be whils and

o2 wolsrtigh kecirical conneciors. DBY or OBR by I, ‘Oni St 201115P by King
Safoly or equal sl bpproved by kindecape arehiiect bolors lnstallalion,

B, Aftar work his. boon tosled ond In
sftor al clods. rocks or hard objects
3ol plos 0 il el hal b6 tock

A. Naslve 3ol mado fros of rock over 1° s iumetor, or Imporiud _uu._a Ires of tock over 1 ctumetar.

A, All matariala ot speciically deserood but raquired for s comalute and proper Irigatlen system Inatalatisn,
‘ahall be e una it qually of nelr respecilve kinda.

ajacont sl and shall conform 1o ;_Eauank
A. Al materials not speclfically described but required for a complote and peoper Imigation sysiam lnstallation, Iy of sunkan nross, or othor moguiartivs.

E. Ramove ull oxcass cxcovalod matoiol from efo, Oispose af lapolly,

foguired xw.i_uu covorage vs bxdicaled on tho Orwings or s .u.n__.a

8. Adjunt howda o koop watur off of sinuCiUeS of paving.

€. The Lunducispe Construction Professlonal shall be present al test end shall parform test in presonca of
Lundscupe Atchlloet or Ownee's Reprosentithv.

A. Layoul shall follow as dlosaly s pracilcal the schemallc design as an the Drswings. Meks no substaniial

Ingiructed to aford uniform Igadlen coveraga.
dlpment o dodels and feove the area In o neat and

A, Trnching locations shown on Druwing

8, Stake iron ocallans and rouls plpe iranches so they do nol pass through frep plts.

g«.qvﬂ,!& g&.;&&!é} of ths section. Ramave dabra from ué-n slin upan Wark

w

" graca a tho botlom of tha sioove, Mark the Hbeve 0roge porlon o thy
Siaove.” Remave stukos afior sleovies ure recorded on ui-oull dravings &nd aftor i.s!n_, ,_EZ-&E
cantral wiras are Installod and spocted.
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KenCairn

Landseape Architecnure
\ =
.,, m G
\ M _W
\ 28
2%
300SF (£} EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE w W
EXISTING SIGN TO REMAIN >
EXISTING TREE TO BE RETAINED [TYP.} EXISTING LIGHTING TO ,. o
FENCELINE AS LOCATED IN FIELD CleS -8 26151 REMAIN ,__
oS -7 CesB-3 Cls- 10
CouB-6

R PRI~ ety ¥ e T "’ m_.”wm..dmu mwww..m .’ y [
8057 5 Ug U P L B N AE 0BG B 0GP R BUI 0 g1 U UL, 5 0o5 0L UR()SEEmD0 0w
e S e e

4D0SF () 2005F (%) ‘i 450SF (1) 5268F (4) ‘l 400SF () 250SF (£)
ZelS -1

EXISTING LIGHTING 2
| TO REMAIN (TYP.)

EXISTING PARKING 150SF (z)

)

.u_u.mw.E P ATESF (2) ' Zels-1 _ msu...hi.»hﬂ. ] SwmmE\"r ZelS -1 _ llim‘a_ﬂmﬂml..l.. _ .uﬂwﬂ
0 05 ; D)
9.§ \\\w.\w\\mv‘\oaﬁ eﬂﬂ&“&\.\wkﬂ\\& > ,&..ao§$o,,m
A N N\ e L mad A

35SF (2]
LavH-26

>
ZelS- 1 ConB -6
n__.m.u./l./\lilﬁ

RETAINED (TYP.) - - | _,
RhaE-12 | T — e —————————S —— ———S R — iy
Coni-5 | . e ATy [ |/
Colo-2 |
Cis-5 | EXISTING STRUCTURE { m
Ry, MAINTAIN EXIST P o W o
. AREA WITH TABLE - PROVIDE b o
% ™ CRUSHED ROCK SURFACE - |
.\ seEoTLseLas xS
| O <=
—
=g - 4%
\ (=9 nDn
\ | a8 £ w =
7 N \ SCALE: 1/16% 10" (SR
- zZ=g
zZ >
PLANT LEGEND W Zo
CODE[BOTANICAL NANE |common nave | see oo
TREES [m] Z (o]
Cor0 [ Carcls reniformis ‘Cklahoma” [Gkiahoma Radbud 138" Box = =] nﬂ
Zolkova soriln ‘SchmidiLow <L T =
i m
G “ASUWS Unedo Composy’ Compact Sirawhory Trao Soal Iro
Cala Wonlorm Spicablah 0n o I
CoaBl | Coanoihus ‘Blus Jasns” Blua Joans Calllamia Lo 5ol A =22
CiS | Clatus lnvaniler Snow Whiks' Whils Rockrose Sgak <+ <
Lavi | Lavanaul anpustiola Higzo” Hidcote Lavender Toal
lilomica "Eve's Case’ Eve's Cose Cofleterry Tk | |[—————
REVISION DATE
‘Achllis ¥ Moonahina Meanahina Yarrow
Arciouiaphylios uva-url Emarald Garpel’ | Emerald Carpal Kinnlkinnlck
B LANDSCAPE
\\\ Rhus aromatica ‘Gro-Low" Gro-Low Fraprant Sumac PLANTING
PLAN
LANDSCAPE NOTES
1. Matura compost shall bo adod to axlsting slto salls a1 a fato of three cuble yards por 1,000 sa.t. of proposnd 1SSUE DATE:
d rototliled Into the top 6% APRIL 15, 2019
g od mature compost o be used as the top muich, g
a nd groundcaver to be removed. Inclucing rootwads, Allroes not shown an plan as belng
retalned 07a fo bo removed. —| M A
A
Archltecturs ls not respossible for the changes in deer plant matsrial predatian, *




PLANTS

PART | - GENERAL
101 SUMMARY
A, Relor o
0. Furnish ¥
including, bur rat limited fat
1, Tooun, s and ground cavers
2. Bark mulch
3. Plan esioblismeni, mainienence and wamenly pericd
103 SUBMITIALS
A Adion Suamiltals
1, Deliery Slign
3, Landscops Conuasiing Dusiness shall moinioln tmcods of i for e meserol . i b
work. Drllvery sion thod st full The Srarers
Eeprasenisive may request semples pariodisslly.
8. Infermoslanal Submisals
1. Submut  Getificate of confinmad plont ordars willin fire days aher projact Notkcn o Procand including Informaiion on auanity
‘e, ocsan, prens ruibar, 7 adres fgrowes who e pyees e e lon malrl
2, Submi C by low with
€. Malnienance Malerlol Submifols
1, At nast 14 doys pror 10 the end of e cantaciual mainienanes seriad, submit 18 Ownar il ond complats maimendngs

k thown an he Drawings and as spedlied hersin

1, The Landscape Archites sholl b aaflisd by thw Landicape C T all sl
vita requested.

2. The pe Prafessionl sholl

E ] b viimed by Auchitods shell be roady and in place,

4. The Landscape Archlinct has the ght le heve charges mode e any or all af the Wark.
L. Sae Observobian Meetings
1. Soil proporanon and hish grading
2. Planl malerial loyout
3. Frevfinel subsiariicl complatan) chadilist
4. Final comelation checlal
©. Addiional s obsarvosan viuts may bo recsined by he Landscops Archict af ory time. | rora fhan ar s cbsarvaton vl i
el & parulo porr o Werk becouse of rchloci, lhe
mey and IR

165 QUALITY ASSURBANCE
A Rgulodory Renirmminnia
1. Comply with mimimum roquiramants Tor
Slandards far Mursary Siack, ANSI Z60.
2. Mamt ot evcreed the apclcatiors of fodaral, wote, ond county Iow recuing napecson of plons and plonting mesialfor
plan dissce conrol
0. Qualicatiens
1. hall he I ol §
2 b Nl icamuadh
3, Accapable lant Invioters.
. Employ a Londicnpe Consirucion Frolssalonal io ba prasant ond diaci perfarmince of planing Week ond famille with
sloning meteil ond rihoda fallton.

n:z avade tolerances, ond colizar 1 hesght ratioa os specifed in Amarican

of Oregon for oll phoses of landscape insialonon.

b, Emplapa L I wha o minirmim 5
C. Sabsliviions
1. Suait bl requel prie o beploning londscape wla work and o falee thrs ity [30 doys priar 0 lon insalon.
Zubsihutons.wil nol b o Jown thon 30 daya price

D The ot plons metoriel her sondardh.
. flont Names
1. Names and ses of plaris .yu__aavrrs,_i Slandards of Proctics of 1 American Awedallon of Nurserpmen, Inc
2, Conlorm Forknd
2, !!,Eizla..!l!n.!iss;iz:
1.06  DELIVERY, STORAGE, AND HANDUNG.
A, Poking ond Shipping

1. i 48 hours of pla ol
2. Dalr by name, brand, troe, weighl, and analysis.
& Starope and Prowsion
Profest planis ogeins! demage and dehydrorion.
Cavar plan root ard 1aot ballk wth vai of alher occepted motaricl upan dalivery. f nal schaduled for plaming sk four
hours.
Ziow e shad arut
Mannoin plan! mefasials that ot net planied veithin four hours.
Sinae peckaped melsrial 1o prevent damape and inicalon al forelpn maier,

FRaE o

Do ot dalivar mare plar malsicl 10 fha s it <o ba planiad 15 o day wilhaul o Inoneary Imgalien meons in piacs and
speraling
147 FIELD CONDITIONS
A, Exoming plansing aroas and ths condliion prioe 10 Horting work.
0. Verbicalion of condions:
1. Verly lacovon of underground uiliies prior io siaring work.
2, Sion of Work ncicales accesiance of evisling se condiions.
€. Schuduling:
1. Condutt landucope work witkin the arceptable plantng seasen far sach kind of plont.
5, Woather Condli
1. Do nol plont when alr lemperature i lexs han 32 degress F or abave 95 degrers F.
2, Do ol plont when ground It lrssen, excestively wel o dry.
3, Dio 101 plot whan wind velociy excends 25 mah,
148 WAREANTIES
A Wanan plont moteriol i remain alive and ba in hweliy, vigoreus condilon for o period of one :_!;:x the dare o Pysical

Comgletion. lspeci b the Dwners

0. Reploca, e di all panis. thal ore decd, o by Ihs Ceners
. 5 o oiher caes
s th ittt egligence, The coeaf st Warran planns
far ane 1] 1 yeor ugen ropleniing, unlew elheris deierired by o G
& fre, oo, ‘or winda, nalieal

‘tustences o i o ha ue, a imespar muinlanance by e Crumer, Ach ol vendalom 1 Ovner regligence hall et
cavered by the Warranty,

. Ramows and v i e
ol ol

thin 15 days 5 opproved by Cwnors Reprusentative.
i d shall welk the il ra et o oy
parlod 1o review e i for dmatd o ding plani mirisl
1,07 PLANT ESTABLISHMENT AND MAINTERANCE
A, Montencres Service

1. Begin temlve (12) month period I dintely ohar shrubs and s
Cansrocror shall subr oy hat i

2. Waintenance Frequency: Allow vi each ek
Docurmnr i fimm and data al mogh pra-cheduled il

3, Profect o menroin planh for ine draiion of the plart ssioblishment ond maintenance period.

4. Walr, weed, Tenle, sy, cuivas e, reel planis o <orvct g ond uarigh pannan, remava doci oo, and
parform ¥ far hciih growh,

5, Ranvom logwes, cones, [E— "

& k wh oul ol plani s end Loy

7. Wolur limus by Dowp Root walwing melhod,

8. Wewd | lone becs by marua| s arly. o ofcharwcal il e pesited.

e g of pl o dead
domoged lmbs,

. Physics] Complation

1. Fieol o tawsting

2. A fral s mesing sholl b it wih s v in e 11h] manih of e
rovimw oll worranty hep, and I The preient of

the rugjuest of Iha Ownar

A, Nursery Stoek
1. Healiny well Sranched ond rosied, 1l laflaped when in Lo free of disease, iy, Insech, weet, and weed isols.
2. Typhcal af plant spegies and varkly.
3. Plarts hel ll b efuctud i ey thewe sicr CE
. Dot e cald vorao plars oloss ooz by Orrats Rapsertafi in g
. iy..-in.._._n:aaﬁ. row plonting, fumish plonit molched in lorm.
poc g

ey
1, Fumsh shonts inie 1a nam,
2. Reloin ane pland lag per + £+ 25 plon wilh comman and Boianical name, Tog tholl remen wilh the planl afier planling.
. Ballod ond Burlop Planis (BSE)
Dallond o i aturl bl of e 1o i bl groen.

iy wih fss nurat bells o eorh of st feeding rost
ey ol thw plon.
3. Comply w ballsizes sl by American Siendord for Nursary Siock

4. Cratked and mushroamed balls ore nol acrepioble.
D. Canloiner Giawn Planis

1, Fuanish glanis in removabie conlainars ar inlegrol peal sals.

2. Forniah planis wal roaled 1o ermute heabhy giowih,

3. Fumish plarts grown in contoiners s prioe 1o delivery, wilk rasih. filling eorsainer but nol rop: baund.
£ oo

y tor full

e s pe e iomp it S G 52 macle ot branch csllor ond
avm sgund bark on ol sdges.
F. Sheubs and Ground Covers
1. Fomish plorts with upeead and beight cecuitmments indicated n plent lot
2. Fumish plaris m o maist and vigorous candsion, free of dead woad, bruises, and oot or brandh injusies.
2.02 50K CONDMONLE
A Freo liom wecds, tesds, ond motaricl hamiul 10 ploat le.
0. Aged comgent.
203 PEOAIOENT HEECOE
Double O, Coveran  sholl b applicd in all shrul and grou cover planing orcas per
e she it el
2.04 MYCHORMZAE
A. Each plan shall fon of “Enda Phu™ myconhi o o Mpcorehizal Apeilcaiians, Lnc, (S41] 478-3785,
or an approved squal.
2.05 BARK MULCH
A 142 374 "Aged-Taik® or “Dark Bose.
2.06 CRUSHED ROCK
A, J minus erushad rack of o blua/dork groy color.
2.07 COMMERCIAL FERTILIZERS
A, All malesial shall b sl grode = hirws carlificaies ol
16 vach sack or conteinee.
8. Gronulor X2z Pl or

i matarial, analyss, endl sl ailached

PART I . EXECUTION
381 SURFACE PREPARATION
A. Raloll 3" of oged compiasl sad condiomas Ins tha asltin s soll. Rk finish prads claan.
38 wout
A. Balors digaing hales, lay aud ozation of all planis ond o 01 negessary 1o assting condiions,
383 PLACEMENT OF TREES AND SHRUSC
A. Inwall lants upsight and foce plans 1o give best apasBrance and relosionubi o odjeceni olant and sructures,
204 EXCAVATION FOR PLANTS
A. Excovatu pit 1o o times dicmeter of 1001 boll of ot syrem and naf fes Than & nches desper fr saruss and hols for balled
mes 1 Io macerd deplh of oot boll
1, 1§ halm i 120 dowp, il e coract rvole. Do
i wier o Jot sand i waler i obsoraed 3_5_
€. Ausure drainage by flaading prar fa planiing.
305 PLANTING TREES AND SHRUBS
" '

Wihiees hols i 4 inches dews, fll

and ildes of ool bl il campl ot
ball
8, Trim broken ndl frayed oo, nd ony Gecular 0rowing Focts éonfarming ta The cartainer chape.
€. Sl 169 o roat balls level 03 shown on the Draewings.
O, Placn ard slannag il Al ro0% and Tl volds.
& Mo iy compnce oy fp8pired loin sl undr ot ettt oo of s i o shr, o ds et
encacd degih ol roo
F. Whan plariing hals G‘-nn_ granular fardlizer around sech plont.
©. Providie the followin  woch plont:
1. One Galion Canisiner Shrubs: & prams / (1] leassoan.
2. Two Collan Cantoimar Sheubs: 13 qrams / (2 lesipoan,
3. Thie - Fivn Gal. Contalrer Shrubar 36 groma / 2] Toblesgoon.
4. Filiwen al. Containnr Shrubs/Trmes: 121 grams £ {1/2| Cup.
H, Fill hele 2 inch 4 waler basin of each
1. Do pat perlorm [nlllal wotering of rees. and shrubs by Imgalion sysiam,
204 PLANTING GROUND COVERS
. Inslall plants o spacing indicalsd,
B. Digs bhales larp enatgh fo allow spreading o roak.
C. Ruchill with propared imporied sail mix and campozt 15 eliminale woids.
D. Saghily dish fnlsh 1ot i wozh planl and wale Tharsughly,
207 MULCHING
A, Apaly 3 inch ihick loyer of mulch ug-hnz___s beds wihiliy v daays alter plansing.
to prevant mulch cansact il fellage, Remove e mulch iroen the

€ B place mulch wilhin 3*of bosetunke o i
0. Rermove muleh rom i Work
308 CLEANUP
A Adntng, Cleoning ond Rezair
1. Reiows e cin
Ioave sl . e and

Wk, o soaner, I deecied.

3. Cleon, repoir, or peoducts, which hovr b lled!, disealored, or pc by
4. Repair damape to ,.iwaail il lines o uie Improvamenis @ & resal of larsing work,

KenCairn

Landscape Architecture
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NEW 1.14° PUC IRAIGATIGN
s

&}
BY DTHERS | OY IRRIGATION INSTALLER

FXIETING T DOMESTIC METER

BOINT OF Cou TomiTe

—= 1704" ISOLATION VALVE

M 24" DOUBLE CHECK VALVE
ZURN 350K

[J 1" PRESIURE RECULATOR VALVE

144 IRRIGATION P.O.C. ETUB INTD
LANDSCAPING DY OTHERS

/71 DETAIL; IRRIGATION POINT OF CONNECTION

e s,
PLASTIC VALVE BOX WITH
LUCKING COVER
NS GRACE

CONTHEL WIRE.
REMOTE CONTROL VALVE
5CH, B PYE KIPPLE

1) MANUAL ANGLE VALVE PER
MANIFOLD. SAME SIZE A3 LINE,

NOTES:

1. ISTALL MIN (1), MAX [3) VALVES PR BOX,

2 PUACE CHRISTY'S LD, TAG WITH STATION
NUMBER ON VALVEE,

3. SET VALVE BUXES PARALLEL TO EACH
OTHLR & PERPENDICULAR TO HARDEGAPE
EooEs,

BRICK OR P.T. DOUB FIR SUPPORT

MAIN SUPPLY LINE.
MAIN LINE FITTING.
PEA GRAVEL [ 4" DEPTH

MOTE: EINGLE AEMDTE CONTROL VALVES NGT LOCATED GH A MANIFOLD REQUIRE (%) MANUAL ANOLE
VALVE 3 VALVE INLET, £17E TO INCONIND LINE.

/5 "\ SECTICN: REMOTE CONTROL VALVE

ENCLUEURE PER CITY OF
ABHLAND ETANDATIOS

FINISH GRADE

DOUBLE CHECK VALVE *
ZURN 3509, 24"

'3 “THREADED UNIDN
4;

| Wi eeE |

adlVA

LA GRAVEL - 4" MD, DEPTH

NOTES:
1. MIN, 0 CLEARANCE ON 00TH SIDCS OF BOVICE.
GOMPLY TO ALL GODES THAT GOVERN,

FACILITATE ACCESE.
4 THORGUGHLY FLUEH LINEE PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION DF THE DEVICE

SECTION: DOUBLE CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY

HaTE:
ALL SPRAY HEADS TO BT KEPT
AN, OF 1 12 OFF ALL
HARGECAPE EDGES AND 177
FRUM FENCING.

o

EI=I=]

1@ TOR OF FFE)

/76 | SECTION - POP-UP SPRAY HEAD

16" MIN. DEPTH

FINIEH
EURFACE

CLEAN BACKFILL,
COMPAST TR 90%

NON-PRESSURE.
LATERAL LINE

PREGSURE BUPPLY
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FBO MONTHLY REPORT
August, 2020 V0
AMOUNT ITEM RATE
FBO RENTAL $  1,828.89
DAILY
17  Daily Tle-Downs- Small @ 5 7.00 = 5 119.00
1 Daily Tle-Downs- Large @ 5 11.00 = S 11.00
MONTHLY
Manthly Tie-Downs- Stnall @ S 49.00 = S 294.00
Monthly Tie-Downs- Large @ S 60.00 = 5 -
Freight Operations (x1000) @ 5 5,83 = $ -
14  New T-Hangars @ S 314.00 = S 4,396.00
1 Hellcopter Hangars @ S 245,00 = 5 245,00
11  Closed Hangars @ S 245.00 = 5 2,695.00
2 large Closed Hangar @ S 31400 = S 628.00
3 Open Hangar @ S 195.00 = S 58500
6 Box Hangar @ S 416.00 = § 2,496.00
1 Commercial Hangar-ILC @ $ 801.63 = S 80163
1 Commercial Hangar-Sorensol @ s 497,89 = S 497,89
1 Sky Research Land Lease @ S 487,74 = S 487.74
757  Fuel Flowage Fee Brim @ 5 0.07 = S 52.99
1 Nielsen Land Lease @ 5 163.00 = S 163.00
ANNUAL
Valley Inv. Land Lease @ § 8,08834 = S -
Brim Land Leasa @ S 960.36 ¢ =
Private Hangars Land Lease @ S 34500 = S -
Brim Storage Area @ $§  2,74560 = 5 -
NOTES:
TOTALRENTS = 5 13,472.25 X 075|5 10,104.19
UTILITY CHARGE NEW CLOSED HANGARS = ] 65.00
FBO FLOWAGE FEE
Price Per Galion , $4.60 100LL 4574 Gallons
Price Per Gallon $ 4,49 JETA 205 Gallons
Total Gallons 4779 x 0078 334,53
CREDITS ,
Water Credit - $206.56
Garbage Credit = §58.89
DEBITS
Wind socks $266.93 Linda Dixon $400.00 deposit for mural painting - $666.93
TOTAL DUE TO CITY BY 20TH = $11,400.23
[For City Use Only Z Private Expires 07721723
Valley Investments Lease Explras 06/20/20
leff Nielson Mark Freeborn Explres 06/01/37
Brim Lease Expires 12/31/23
Sky Research Expires 03/14/26
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FBO MONTHLY REPORT

August, 2020

Safety Inspection by FBO

Runway Lights: oK
VASI: 0K
REIL: 0K
Pavement; oK
TAXI: Parking Weeds: oK
Pavement: OK
Marking: OK
Tie-Downs; OK
Mowing: QK
Fenang: QK
Wind Cones: (3) oK
Wind Lights 0K
Fire Extinguishers: OK
Other Recommendatlons or Problems;
Alreraft Based on Field:  Hangars 30 Tie-Downs 6
DeBoer Hangar 13 Private Hangars 17 Maintenance Hangar 4
Skinner 5 TOTAL AIRCRAFT:
Other ltems:  Current # of Students 2 # of Charter Flights 10
Special Events: None
Airport Users Group; None
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ASHLAND MUNICIPAL AIRPORT TAXLOT OWNERSHIP
MAINTENANCE PLAN CITY OF ASHLAND
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ASHLAND MUNICIPAL AIRPORT
MAINTENANCE PLAN _
l:| Herbiced Treatement Area

FIGURE 2: COARSE SCALE
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ASHLAND MUNICIPAL AIRPORT
MAINTENANCE PLAN

FIGURE 3: CLOSE-UP
HERBICIDE TREATEMENT PLAN
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Chapter 2.23
ASHLAND AIRPORT COMMISSION

Sections:
2.23.010 Established - Membership
2.23.015 Qualifications
2.23.040 Powers and Duties Generally

2.23.010 Established - Membership

There is established an Ashland Airport Commission which shall consist of nine (9) voting members
and two (2) nonvoting ex officio members who shall be the Director of Public Works and the Council

person appointed by the Mayor as liaison to the Commission. (Ord. 3003, amended, 02/18/2010)

2.23.015 Qualifications

In making the appointments, the Mayor and Council shall appoint members such that the majority of
the Commission has either education, training, experience or other expertise in airports, aircraft,
aeronautics or engineering. A member shall not be disqualified for purposes of appointment or
official action simply by being a member of a class of airport users, including but not limited to

pilots, airplane owners or airport lease holders. (Ord. 3003, amended, 02/18/2010)

2.23.040 Powers and Duties Generally

The powers and duties of the Ashland Airport Commission shall be as follows:

A. To advise the Mayor and City Council on all matters relating to the management, operation, and

further development of the Ashland Airport.

B. To investigate Federal, State, County, and private funding for airport improvements in relation

thereto the requirement of City participation in financing.

The Ashland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 3168, passed December 18, 2018,
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C. To review and recommend project applications for funding to the City Council. (Ord. 3003,
amended, 02/18/2010)

The Ashland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 3168, passed December 18, 2018.

Disclaimer: The City Recorder’s office has the official version of the Ashland Municipal Code. Users
should contact the City Recorder’s office for ordinances passed subsequent to the ordinance cited

above,

City Website: www.ashland.or.us
City Telephone: (541) 488-5307
Code Publishing Company

The Ashland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 3168, passed December 18, 2018.
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Chapter 2.10

UNIFORM POLICIES AND OPERATING PROCEDURES FOR ADVISORY

Sections:
2.10.005
2.10.010
2.10.015
2.10.020
2.10.025
2.10.030
2.10.035
2.10.040
2.10.045
2.10.050
2.10.055
2.10.060
2.10.065
2.10.070
2.10.080
2.10.090
2.10.095
2.10.100
2.10.105
2.10.110

2.10.005

COMMISSIONS AND BOARDS

Purpose

Created or Established

Appointment

Terms, Term Limits and Vacancies
Meetings and Attendance

Removal

Public Meeting Law

Quorum and Effect of Lack Thereof
Council Liaison

Election of Officers, Secretary, and Subcommittees
Role of Staff

Agendas and Minutes

Goals

Rules and Regulations

Code of Ethics

Council as Final Decision Maker
Gifts

Budget, Compensation and Expenses
Reports

Lobbying and Representing the City

Purpose

Advisory commissions and boards (advisory bodies) require uniform rules, policies and operating

procedures to assure maximum productivity and fairness for members and the public. Except where

otherwise provided in this Code, the following policies and procedures govern all the City's

commissions and boards, as well as ad hoc entities. Nothing herein removes the requirement for

compliance with more specific regulations and guidelines set forth by state statute, administrative

The Ashland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 3168, passed December 18, 2018,
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rule, ordinance, or resolution specific to the advisory body. These rules do not apply to the elected

Parks and Recreation Commission. (Ord. 3100, amended, 2014; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.010 Created or Established

See individual Commission or Board Code Chapters codified between AMC 2.11 and AMC 2.25. (Ord.
3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.015 Appointment

See AMC 2.04.090.C. (Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.020 Terms, Term Limits and Vacancies

All successors to original members of an advisory commission or board, shall have a three (3) year
term, except as otherwise provided in the appointment order and except for certain members of the
Municipal Audit Commission, as provided in AMC 2.11.015. Notwithstanding the three year
limitation, Planning Commissioners shall serve for terms of four (4) years with terms expiring on April
30 of the fourth year, and Budget Committee members not on City Council shall serve for terms of
four (4) years, with terms expiring on June 30 the fourth year. All other regular terms shall commence
with appointment and shall expire on April 30 of the third year, unless otherwise provided in the
appointment order. The appointing authority may stagger terms in the original appointment order as
necessary. Members may serve two (2) terms on any single commission or board, after which time
the Mayor and Council will give due consideration to other qualified candidates before making a
reappointment. Any vacancy shall be filled by appointment by the Mayor, with confirmation by the

City Council, for any unexpired portion of the term as provided in AMC 2.04.090.C. (Ord. 3100,
amended, 2014; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

The Ashland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 3168, passed December 18, 2018,
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2.10.025 Meetings and Attendance

A. Unless otherwise provided by law, the number of meetings related to business needs of an

advisory commission, or boards may be set by the advisory body.

B. The Planning Commission and Budget Committee shall set their own meeting attendance
requirements. All members of other Regular or ad hoc advisory bodies must attend at least
seventy-five percent (75%) of the full advisory body's noticed meetings, study sessions and special
meetings in each full year of their tenure. A person removed from the advisory body for
noncompliance with attendance requirements subsequently may be appointed to fill the vacancy on

the advisory body by means of the normal appointment process of that advisory body.

C. A member should provide at least 48-hour notice to both the chair of the advisory body and the
staff liaison regarding any planned absence from a scheduled meeting of the advisory body. In the
event an unexpected emergency will cause a member to be absent from the meeting, the member
must, if possible, notify the chair or the staff liaison within a reasonable time in advance of the

meeting.

D. Generally, advisory bodies may not allow alternates to represent or stand in for a member at a
meeting. Notwithstanding the foregoing preclusion of alternates, on Regular and ad hoc advisory
bodies with some members who are appointed by an entity other than the Mayor and City Council
and who serve as a representative of the appointing entity, an alternate may participate and vote for
the named member by proxy at any meeting of the advisory body. Such participation by the
alternate will be deemed to be attendance by the named member. Individuals directly appointed by

the Mayor and approved by the Council may not be represented by alternates.

E. Each advisory body should review member attendance and report to the City Recorder
approximately every six months. City Recorder will advise the Mayor on the need for appointments
or re-appointments, if necessary. (Ord. 3100, amended, 2014; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.030 Removal

See AMC 2.04.090.F. (Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

The Ashland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 3168, passed December 18, 2018.
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2.10.035 Public Meeting Law

All meetings of advisory commissions and boards are subject to strict compliance with public
meeting laws of the State of Oregon. Notwithstanding notice requirements under Oregon law,
advance notice of at least 36 hours shall be provided for all meetings. Notice shall be sent to a
newspaper with general local circulation and posted on the City's website. In the case of emergency
or when a state of emergency has been declared, notice appropriate to the circumstances shall be
provided and reasons justifying the lack of 36-hour notice shall be included in the minutes of such

meeting. (Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.040 Quorum and Effect of Lack Thereof

A meeting quorum shall consist of more than one-half of the total number of authorized members of
the body, including any vacant positions. Nonvoting ex officio members, staff and liaisons do not
count toward the quorum. Members need not be physically present at a meeting if another means of
attendance (e.g. telephonic, internet etc.) has been established by the membership and public
meetings law requirements are met. At least a majority of the quorum is necessary to adopt any
motion; some motions require the affirmative vote of at least two-thirds of the members present. If
the members in attendance do not constitute a quorum, staff or invitees may make informational
presentations provided (1) Notes describing the presentations and discussions are made and posted
on the City website; (2) no motion, debate or vote or any other official business other than
adjournment takes place; and (3) all topics advertised are automatically added to the agenda for the

next regularly scheduled meeting. (Ord. 3050, amended, 11/18/2011; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010; Ord. 3100,
amended, 2014)

2.10.045 Council Liaison

See AMC 2.04.100. (Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

The Ashland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 3168, passed December 18, 2018.
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2.10.050 Election of Officers, Secretary, and Subcommittees

At its first meeting following the appointment or reappointment of members each year, the advisory
commission or board shall elect a chair and a vice-chair who shall hold office at the pleasure of the
advisory body. Neither the chair nor vice-chair shall serve as an officer for more than three
consecutive annual terms. Without the need for an appointment, the head of the City Department
staffing the commission, committee or board shall be the Secretary and shall be responsible for
keeping an accurate record of all proceedings. The Department head may delegate such tasks to a
staff liaison. Subcommittees may be formed for the purpose of gathering information and forming a
recommendation to be brought forward to the full advisory body. Only the full body can make
recommendations to the City Council. Subcommittees must comply fully with the requirements of
Oregon Public Meetings law. (Ord. 3100, amended, 2014; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.055 Role of Staff

At least one staff person is assigned to work with each advisory commission or board. The staff
liaison provides professional guidance, continuity, and insight into City policy and attends all regular
and special meetings and workshops. The staff liaison supports the group as a whole and shall not
do work at the request of individual members. Each staff liaison has a limited amount of time to
devote to the group. If additional staff time is needed the request should be made to the City
Administrator or appropriate Department Head. (Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.060 Agendas and Minutes

The chair or staff liaison will be responsible for timely preparation and posting in advance the
agendas of all meetings of advisory commissions and boards on the City’s website. A member or
staff liaison will be responsible for taking minutes and getting them posted on the City's website,
generally within a few days after the minutes have been approved. Members are encouraged to
access those documents from the web site. Staff will email or mail documents to members upon
request. If the advisory body has a current Council Liaison, the Liaison should be given the

opportunity to report to the commission or board periodically. (Ord. 3100, amended, 2014; Ord. 3003,
added, 02/18/2010)

The Ashland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 3168, passed December 18, 2018.
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2.10.065 Goals

Advisory commissions and boards are encouraged to establish annual goals and action items that
reflect the body's charge as stated in the specific commission ordinance. Advisory bodies are
expected to suggest, support and advance Council goals and are encouraged to look for ways within

their own unique responsibilities to do so. (Ord. 3100, amended, 2014; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.070 Rules and Regulations

The advisory commission or board may make such rules and regulations as are necessary for its
governance, including the conduct of meetings, when not inconsistent with Ashland City Charter,
Ashland Municipal Code or Oregon law. These rules may be less formal than the meeting procedure
rules in AMC 2.04.040. In the event of conflicts that cannot be resolved less formally, AMC 2.04.040
shall be used as the standard for meeting rules and procedures. Failure to strictly comply with the
rules on meeting procedure in AMC 2.04.040 shall not be cause to void or otherwise disturb a

decision or action. The body will strive to be clear in its proceedings. (Ord. 3100, amended, 2014; Ord.
3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.080 Code of Ethics

The City of Ashland is committed to the highest ethical standards for its public officials. To ensure
public confidence, all members of advisory commissions and boards must be independent, impartial,
responsible and not use their position for personal gain or to benefit or harm others. Advisory
commissions and boards shall operate in the general public interest serving the community as a
whole and shall serve no special interests. Advisory commission and board members shall not
endorse in their official capacity any commercial product or enterprise. Members should be aware
the criminal codes, ethics and conflict of interest laws set forth in state statutes and city ordinances,

including but not limited to the State of Oregon Criminal Code, ORS 244 and in AMC Chapter 3.08.
(Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

The Ashland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 3168, passed December 18, 2018.
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2.10.090 Council as Final Decision Maker

With the exception of certain delegated quasi-judicial actions, most advisory commissions and
boards do not make final decisions subject to appeal but rather make recommendations to, or act in
an advisory capacity to the council. The City Council is the final decision-maker on all city policies
and the use of city resources. Proposals by boards and commissions for endorsement or sponsorship

of events, activities or programs must receive approval by City Council as provided by Resolution.
(Ord. 3057, amended, 04/03/2012)

2.10.095 Gifts

Subject to the acceptance of the City Council, an advisory body may receive gifts, bequests or
devises of property in the name of the City to carry out any of the purposes of the advisory
commission or board, which funds, if required by the terms of the gift, bequest or devise, shall be
segregated from other funds for use with the approval of the City Council. (Ord. 3003, added,
02/18/2010)

2.10.100 Budget, Compensation and Expenses

Money is set aside in department budgets for Commission and Board expenses. Should an advisory
body require additional funds, requests should be submitted to the department head through the
staff liaison. Regular members of the advisory commissions and boards shall receive no
compensation for services rendered. Members must receive permission and instructions from the
staff liaison in order to be reimbursed for training or conferences and associated travel expenses
related to official business. Procedures and criteria for boards and commissions to obtain approval of
expenditures are established by Resolution. (Ord. 3057, amended, 04/03/2012: Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.105 Reports

A. Each advisory body shall submit copies of its meeting minutes to the City Recorder for

presentation to the City Council.

The Ashland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 3168, passed December 18, 2018.
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B. The chair of each advisory body is expected to give at least one report to the City Council each
year on the advisory body's accomplishments, work in progress, and planned activities. In addition,
the Mayor or City Council may from time to time ask chairs for information and recommendations on
matters within the scope of their advisory bodies. Chairs’ reports to the Council are to be objective

and representative of the majority views of the memberships of their advisory bodies.

C. Council Liaisons may report to the entire Council on significant and important activities of any

advisory body to which they have been assigned.
D. Staff Liaisons to the advisory bodies may assist in preparing such reports.

E. Unless otherwise expressly provided in the Ashland Municipal Code or State Law, all reports or
recommendations of City advisory bodies committee shall be considered advisory in nature and shall

not be binding on the Mayor or City Council. (Ord. 3100, amended, 2014; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.110 Lobbying and Representing the City

An individual advisory body member is free to express personal views on any issue in any forum as
long as the individual makes clear that he or she is not speaking as a member of the advisory body
and that the views expressed are personal and do not represent the position of the City or of the City
advisory body. Advisory body members are prohibited from engaging in political activity in
accordance with ORS 260.432. (Ord. 3100, amended, 2014; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

The Ashland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 3168, passed December 18, 2018.

Disclaimer: The City Recorder’s office has the official version of the Ashland Municipal Code. Users
should contact the City Recorder’s office for ordinances passed subsequent to the ordinance cited

above.

City Website: www.ashland.or.us
City Telephone: (541) 488-5307
Code Publishing Company
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